positions are hedged and net investment hedge accounting is applied.

Foreign exchange rate fluctuations have an effect on the consolidated income and equity.
The effect in the statement of income arises from foreign currency denominated financial
assets and liabilities in the subsidiaries’ balance sheets, including derivatives for which hedge
accounting is not applied. The effect in equity arises from derivatives under hedge accounting
from which the fair value fluctuations related to changes in exchange rates are recognised in
the fair value reserve of the other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange rate impact in the
fair value reserve is expected to be offset by the corresponding opposite impact in the value
of the hedged item when recognised in the statement of income. The majority of the hedges
mature and the hedged cash flows realise within the next year. Cargotec has recognised the
following currency pairs to be the most significant and estimated their impact on income
before taxes and on other comprehensive income through sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity
analysis assumes that cash is held at subsidiaries functional currency.

Income before taxes
Other comprehensive

income

MEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020

USD appreciates 10% against the euro -1.3 -1.7 -18.3 -16.4

SEK appreciates 10% against the euro 2.8 4.6 -1.5 0.2

USD depreciates 10% against the euro 1.3 1.7 18.3 16.4

SEK depreciates 10% against the euro -2.8 -4.6 1.5 -0.2

Net investments in non-euro area subsidiaries cause translation differences, recognised in
the consolidated equity (translation risk). Translation risk is mitigated by managing the capital
structure so that the effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on debt and equity are in
balance. Cargotec Treasury regularly monitors the translation exposure and evaluates the
materiality of the risk position. The impact of the translation risk from currencies to Cargotec’s
gearing is evaluated not to be significant and hedging the translation risk has not been
considered necessary.

31 Dec 2021